

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS IN LIMINE 7 & 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Opposition to Motion in Limine No. 7: Testimony from Ross Kari About Freddie Mac’s SEC Filings Is Admissible	1
II. Opposition to Motion in Limine No. 8: Mr. Kari’s Testimony That the Net Worth Sweep Was Neither Harmful Nor Beneficial to the Shareholders Is Admissible.....	4
A. Mr. Kari’s Testimony Is Relevant	5
B. Mr. Kari’s Testimony Is Not Improper Lay Opinion Testimony	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bridgeforth v. Salazar</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2011) , <i>aff'd in part</i> , 2012 WL 2371601 (D.C. Cir. June 15, 2012).....	3
* <i>Crockett v. Abraham</i> , 284 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>Rivera v. Inc. Vill. of Farmingdale</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3
* <i>SEC v. Jasper</i> , 678 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
* <i>SEC v. Pattison</i> , No. 08-cv-4238, 2011 WL 2313267 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2011).....	2
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , No. 18-cr-198 (JEB), 2021 WL 1966570 (D.D.C. May 17, 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 193 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 454 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 701(a).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 701(b).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 802.....	3
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 807.....	2
